CHAPTER 352.

[Published June 21, 1862.]

AN ACT to authorize the village of Two Rivers, in the county of Manitowoc, to construct and maintain bridges across the East and West Twin rivers, within the corporate limits of said village.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 353.

[Published June 21, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Milwaukee, and the several acts amendatory thereof," approved February 20, 1852.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 354.

[Published June 21, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 208 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to amend chapter 71 of the revised statutes, enti-tled 'of the incorporation of banking institutions, [associations.' "]

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 203 of the general laws of 1862, fuplus derived entitled "an act to amend chapter 71 of the revised curities to be paid to legal rep. statutes, entitled 'of the incorporation of banking in-resentative stitutions, [associations,'"] is hereby amended by adding after section one of said act, the following: "Whenever the securities deposited with the state treasurer to secure the redemption of the circulating notes of any bank, shall be sold in pursuance of sections forty-one and forty-two of said chapter 71 [of the] revised statutes, if such securities shall be or have been sold for a sum sufficient

1

to redeem its outstanding notes at par, then the bank comptroller shall, after the expiration of three years from the time of sale of such securities, pay over to the legal representative of any such bank, upon application therefor, the surplus derived from the sale of said securities, if any there be remaining in the custody of the comptroller."

Howamendment to be published.

SECTION 2. The secretary of state shall cause the said chapter 203 of the general laws of 1862, to be so published as to incorporate the amendment contained in section one of this act, in its proper connection in said chapter.

Approved June 17, 1862.

[Chapter 203 having been printed in this volume prior to the passage of the above act, said chapter, as amended, is printed as the concluding act in this volume.]

CHAPTER 355.

[Published June 21, 1862.]

AN ACT to authorize the governor to draw money under a certain act therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Expenses of visiting state institutions, dc.

SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized to draw from the state treasurer the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars, under the provisions of an act entitled "an act to authorize the governor of the state to visit the several state institutions, and the public institutions of other states," approved May 17, 1858.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars, to carry out the previsions of section one of this act.

Approved June 17, 1862.